

RatingsDirect®

Texas Southmost College District; Junior/Community College

Primary Credit Analyst:

Bianca Gaytan-Burrell, Dallas (1) 214-871-1416; bianca.gaytan-burrell@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Contact:

Shivani Singh, New York (1) 212-438-3120; shivani.singh@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Enterprise Profile

Financial Profile

Related Criteria And Research

Texas Southmost College District; Junior/Community College

Credit Profile		
Texas Southmost Coll Dist		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Positive	Affirmed
Texas Southmost Coll Dist (Wellness Ctr)		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Positive	Affirmed

Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.

Rationale

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services affirmed its 'A' long-term rating and underlying rating (SPUR) on Texas Southmost College District's (TSCD) existing revenue bonds. The outlook is positive.

The rating reflects our view of the district's solid financial resources and positive operations on a full-accrual basis that are consistent with the 'A' rating category. We believe the college district has made substantial progress on mitigating the financial, operational, and enterprise risks identified as a result of the dissolution of the partnership with the University of Texas Brownsville (UTB). The fiscal 2014 audit was the first year that TSCD operated as a separate entity--enrollment, tuition, state appropriations, and the expense base are now entirely representative of just TSCD--and the college district posted a strong surplus. The college district also continues to work through the accreditation process as a stand-alone institution with the Southern Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges and reports favorable progress. The longer trend of operating performance and enrollment, coupled with the result of the accreditation process, will be key factors in our analysis for an upgrade.

More specifically, the rating reflects our opinion of TSCD's:

- Strong financial resources for the rating category with fiscal 2014 adjusted unrestricted net assets equal to 83.7% of adjusted operating expenses and 314% of total revenue debt;
- History of modest surpluses on a full-accrual basis;
- Diverse revenue stream with tuition, state appropriations, and property taxes;
- Strong growth in its tax base, coupled with flexibility in its voted operating tax rate and a diverse economic base;
 and
- Nimble management team.

Partly offsetting the aforementioned strengths, in our view, are the district's:

- Lack of a long-term enrollment and operating performance trend as a stand-alone entity, though the first year yielded positive results with an increase in enrollment and a strong operating surplus; and
- Lack of formal policies related to long-term financial planning and debt management although management reports that it is starting a facility master plan.

TSCD was established in 1926; in 1991, the Texas legislature approved the partnership with UTB and the college district, whereby both entities operated with a consolidated administrative and academic structure under the direction of UTB. In 2011, the TSCD and the University of Texas System (of which UTB is a campus) voted to dissolve the existing partnership, and each institution has since cooperated to achieve separate accreditation and a targeted partnership termination by 2015. The transition teams of both institutions achieved operational separation in fall 2013. For more information related to the terms of the property sharing agreement, which remains intact, see our report published June 9, 2014 on RatingsDirect.

Outlook

The positive outlook reflects our anticipation that, during the next two years, enrollment will continue to grow, operations will be positive on a full-accrual basis, and financial resources will remain strong for the rating category. We could raise the rating if we see a longer trend of solid operating surpluses and financial resource ratios, stable-to-growing enrollment, formalization of long-term planning and budgeting, and stand-alone accreditation. We could revise the outlook to stable if enrollment fails to meet projections, resulting in a trend deficit on a full-accrual basis, if additional revenue debt is issued that would weaken financial resources, or in case of a delay in the stand-alone accreditation.

Enterprise Profile

Organization

TSCD is in the Rio Grande Valley in Cameron County, which contains the Los Fresnos Independent School District, Brownsville Independent School District, and Point Isabel Independent School District. Fall 2013 marked the start of TSCD's first year of enrollment as a stand-alone entity, and a total of 2,632 full-time equivalent (FTE) students enrolled. Enrollment increased for fall 2014 with 2,704 FTE students. Although fall 2015 enrollment is not finalized, management reports another increase that is in line with projections. We believe that enrollment could vary somewhat as the college rightsizes, and that it is also contingent on the local economy. However, two positive factors could provide long-term stability, in our view. First, the district is the low-cost provider in the area with a tuition of about \$4,000 for the 2014-2015 academic year (based on 30 credit hours), which we believe could make it an attractive option, particularly for an area with low wealth and income indicators. Second, as UTB merges with University of Texas Pan American in 2015 and becomes the University of Texas at the Rio Grande Valley (UTRGV), it may reevaluate its admission requirements. As an open-admission institution, TSCD will potentially be a transfer-student provider to the UTRGV and will also admit those students who are not academically qualified to attend.

Management

TSCD is governed by the elected seven-member board of trustees that are charged with policymaking and supervisory functions. Dr. Tercero was hired by the board of trustees in 2011 and has nimbly led the institution through the transition since then.

The finance department, in our opinion, maintains adequate policies in some, but not all, key areas. Officials monitor the budget monthly and make adjustments as needed. The district has a written, in-depth, and conservative investment

policy, and makes monthly updates to the governing body. However, management does not have a formal debt management policy, which we do not view as a best practice. The district lacks a capital improvement plan, but management reports that it intends to complete a formal master plan in 2015. Although management made progress on the short-term objectives related to becoming a stand-alone institution, we believe that long-term budgeting and financial planning are important for TSCD's operational stability.

Financial Profile

Operations

Historically, the district has had positive operations on a full-accrual basis. For fiscal 2014, the college posted an operating surplus on a full-accrual basis of \$24.6 million, compared with \$5.6 million in fiscal 2013. The surplus was due to some of the settlement payments that UTB made as a result of the dissolution that totaled about \$17 million. Management expects a similar surplus for fiscal 2015, and maintenance of the positive operations on a full-accrual basis will be key in our consideration of an upgrade. Fiscal 2014 operating revenue was diverse, in our view, with tuition, fees, and auxiliary revenue accounting for 18.3%, state appropriations 9.4%, property taxes 24.3%, and UTB payment 22.5%.

As state appropriations are based on enrollment, the appropriation for the 2014-2015 biennium decreased relative to the enrollment decline as a stand-alone entity. The college received \$6.8 million for each year of the biennium, whereas it received \$6.1 million for each year of the 2016-2017 biennium. We anticipate that management will make the budget adjustments it deems necessary as it rightsizes the college.

Local economy

The tax base has increased by a cumulative 8.8% since fiscal 2010 to \$11.4 billion in fiscal 2015. We believe the tax base is very diverse, with the leading taxpayers accounting for about 3% of total assessed value (AV). We view county per capita effective buying income (EBI) as low at 54% of the national average and medium household EBI as adequate at 70% of the national level. District market value is adequate, in our opinion, at about \$54,948 per capita.

The district's operations and maintenance tax rate has a voter-imposed limit of 35 cents per \$100 of AV, and the district's debt service tax rate has a state-imposed limit of 50 cents per \$100 of AV. Currently, the operating and debt service tax rates are 10.098 cents and 6.312 cents per \$100 of AV, respectively, which allows for additional revenue flexibility if needed.

Financial resources and debt

Unrestricted net assets (UNA) continue to increase partly as a result of the cash payment received from UTB as part of the land agreement. At fiscal year-end Aug. 31, 2014, the district had \$40.6 million in UNA, an increase from \$15.5 million in 2013 and \$12.2 million in 2012. Including debt service reserves, fiscal 2014 UNA improved to \$50.5 million, which is equal to 83.7% of adjusted operating expenses, a strong 314.2% of revenue debt, and an adequate 63.0% of total debt, including separately secured GO debt.

The district has \$64 million of GO bonds and \$16 million of revenue bonds. As part of the dissolution agreement, UTB continues to pay the dedicated fee that secures the series 2006 wellness center bonds. The revenue bonds are secured

by 25% of tuition, bookstore revenue, parking revenue, and investment income. Management reports that tuition pledged includes that from TSCD students only, and that it has made arrangements with UTB for the bookstore and parking. Gross debt service coverage by pledged revenue is an adequate 1.6x, which is consistent with expectations. A restricted fund balance for the wellness center revenue bonds provides MADS coverage of more than 3x, providing an additional resource. Revenue debt remains manageable, in our view, with a maximum annual debt service equal to approximately 3% of fiscal 2014 expenses. TSCD does not expect to issue new money revenue or GO debt within the next two years.

Related Criteria And Research

Related Criteria

USPF Criteria: Higher Education, June 19, 2007

Copyright © 2015 Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC, a part of McGraw Hill Financial. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.